

[ 3521 ]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

SATURDAY, THE SEVENTH DAY OF MARCH

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE Y. LAKSHMANA RAO

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 2658 OF 2022



**Between:**

S Venkata Ramana Reddy @ Venkata Ramana Reddy S.K., S/o S. Krishna Reddy, aged years Occ- Builder, R/o Sanduri Venkat Ramana Reddy Villa-6 Aparna Hills Pack, Gardenia, PR Layout Road, Chandanagar, Ranga Reddy District-500050, Telangana State.

.... **Petitioner/Accused**

**AND**

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, rep by its Public Prosecutor SHO, Chowdepalli Police Station, Chittoor District through the SHO, Chowdepalli Police Station, Chittoor District
2. T. Veera Kumar, S/o Laghumappa aged 47 years, Occ- In-charge Temple Inspector, Sri Boyakonda, Gangamma Ammavari Temple, Diguvapalle (V), Chowdepalli(M), Chittoor District

.... **Respondent/Defacto-Complainant**

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to quash the proceedings against the Petitioner/A-1 in SC No.71 of 2021 on the file of First Addl. District Sessions Judge, Punganur, Chittoor.

**IA NO: 1 OF 2022**

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High

Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings, including appearance of the Petitioner/A-1 in SC No.71 of 2021 on the file of First Addl. District Sessions Judge, Punganur, Chittoor, Pending disposal of CRLP 2658 of 2022, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI D S N V PRASAD BABU Advocate for the Petitioner, Assistant Public Prosecutor for the respondent No.1, the Court made the following.

**ORDER**

The Deputy Superintendent of Police, SC/ST Cell-II, Chittoor is hereby directed to cause produce Respondent No.2 before this Court on 23.03.2026.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that Respondent No.2 has filed an affidavit stating that he has nothing to do with the criminal complaint filed by him.

List the matter on 23.03.2026.

Petitioner shall appear before this Court on 23.03.2026.

Sd/-SK.MD RAFI  
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

  
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The SHO, Chowdepalli Police Station, Chittoor District.
2. The Deputy Superintendent of Police, SC/ST Cell-II, Chittoor.(SPEED POST)

3. S Venkata Ramana Reddy @ Venkata Ramana Reddy S.K., S/o S. Krishna Reddy, aged years Occ- Builder, R/o Sanduri Venkat Ramana Reddy Villa-6 Aparna Hills Pack, Gardenia, PR Layout Road, Chandanagar, Ranga Reddy District-500050, Telangana State.( **by SPEED POST-APPEARANCE**)
4. One CC to SRI. D S N V PRASAD BABU Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
6. **One spare copy**

ksr

**HIGH COURT**

**DR.YLR, J**

**DATED:07/03/2026**

**List the matter on 23.03.2026.**

**ORDER**

**CRLP.No.2658 of 2022**

**DIRECTION**

